On behalf of your athlete, you are agreeing to financially commit to VIP Volleyball for the 2023-2024 club season.

Player and Parent understand and agree to pay a commitment deposit to VIP Volleyball upon acceptance of their team placement after tryouts to hold their roster spot for the 2023-2024 club season, in which will be applied to their total team fees for the season. Player and Parent also understand that the deposit is non-refundable should the player or parent change their mind and opt to not to participate in the program. If on a payment plan, Player and Parent agree to pay monthly installments due by the 10th of each month until their balance is \$0.00 so that the player can participation in the club season. There is a 5-day grace period per month on payment plans and a \$15 late fee will be added to each late payment after the 5-day grace period. Player and Parent understand and agree to pay the total amount per player for team dues according to the team the player is assigned to.

Parent and Player understand that there are no refunds of any monies paid once a player accepts a spot on a team for any reason up to and inclusive of injury, mental health, family relocation, dismissal from program due to violation of VIP Volleyball Policies, JVA Policies, USAV Policies, or AAU Volleyball Policies.

Parent and Player understand that monies paid to VIP Volleyball do not guarantee any amount of playing time, positions within a team lineup, leadership roles, or duties. Player and Parent understand that monies being paid to participate in the 2023-2024 season constitutes a commitment to VIP Volleyball as a whole and not one team. In rare events, some players may be moved to other teams for competition purposes. The Parent and Player agrees that they are responsible for their signed and agreed upon team fees regardless of the team they compete on for any given event. If the Parent or Player requests a team change that is more than their current fee agreement, they are responsible for the additional fees.

Parent and Player understands that all team fees are to be paid through the Playmetrics app only.

Parent and Player understand that the following items are INCLUDED of their VIP Volleyball Club Fees:

- Uniform Package
- Tournament Fees
- Coaching Fees
- Practice Court Fees
- Equipment Fees
- Administrative Fees
- Scorekeeping/Referee Clinic Fees

Parents and Players understand that the following are NOT INCLUDED in their Club Dues and are additional costs:

- Cost of Travel for players/parents to and from Practices and Tournaments
- Hotel Fees (Travel Teams)
- USAV and/or AAU Player Membership Fees
- Private Lessons

Parent and Player further agree to the following:

- Release of Liability
- All Club Events including but not limited to the Player/Parent Meeting, all practices and tournaments, and all team meetings
- VIP Volleyball Player/Parent Guidelines & Policies

Player and Parent understand that by signing this contract, Player is required to participate with the team assigned to for the 2023-2024 Club Season beginning immediately upon signing. Player and Parents understand and agree that by signing this contract they cannot play or participate with any other club team or program from the date of this contract being signed through the conclusion of the season. Player is contracted to club until July 15th, 2024, and must request to be released per the AZ region protocol, even if their playing season has ended early.

Only players in good standing will be able to participate in practices, games, and tournaments. All team fees, including deposits, are non-refundable. Furthermore, Parent and Player agrees that VIP Volleyball is providing a service, rather than a product, and therefore waives the right to dispute any payment for services made via automatic withdrawal, credit, or debit card to VIP Volleyball. I have read and agree to the conditions set forth above by VIP Volleyball, LLC.